Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ajmer S	Singh S/o Sh. Mola Ram,
R/o Andana	a,
Tehsil Mun	ıak
District- Sa	ngrur
	Vs
Public Info	rmation Officer,
O/o District	t Development & Panchayats Officer,
Mini Secrat	tariat,
Sangrur.	
First Appell	late Authority,
* *	Deputy Commissioner (D),
	tive Complex,
Sangrur.	
	Appeal Case No. 284 of 2020
	(Video Conference Proceeding)
Present:-	None on behalf of the, appellant.
	None on behalf of the respondents.
ORDER	•
	The RTI application is dated 06.07.2019 vide which the appellant has so

- The RTI application is dated 06.07.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 21.08.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today by the Commission.
- 2. The appellant is absent but he has sent an email stating that he may be granted an adjournment due to an urgent piece of work. The respondent-PIO was informed that the appellant is not appearing and he may not appear on 12.02.202.
- 4. On the request of the appellant, the case is adjourned to 03.03.2020 at 3.00 P.M. to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.

Dated: 12 02.2020

sd/-(**Suresh Arora**) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Sn. Surjit Singh S/o Sn. Gokul Singh,		
R/o VPO –Jarg, (98559-00321)		
Tehsil Payal, 141415,		
District – Ludhiana.	Complainant	
$\mathbf{v}_{\mathbf{s}}$		
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Director of Public Instruction(EE),		
PSEB Complex, Sector -62,		
SAS Nagar(Mohali),	Respondent	

Complaint Case No. 51 of 2020

Present:- None on behalf of the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 12 02.2020

The RTI application is dated 29.11.2019 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 09.01.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today by the Commission.

- 2. The complainant is absent without intimation.
- 3. None is present on behalf of the respondent-PIO without any intimation. Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the complainant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.
- 3. The case is adjourned to **03.03.2020** at **3.00 P.M.** with the direction to the parties to appear personally at Chandigarh or through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

sd/(**Suresh Arora**)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Makhan Singh S/o Sh. Jagir Singh,		
R/o Village -Bika, (9915169047)		
PO -Khan Khana,		
District- SBS Nagar(Nawanshahar).	Apj	pellant
,	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Addl. Chief Secretary to govt. of Punjab,		
Department of Home Affairs & Justice,		
Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Sector -1,		
Chandigarh.		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Addl. Chief Secretary to govt. of Punjab,		
Department of Home Affairs & Justice,		
Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Sector -1,		
Chandigarh.	Res	pondents
Appeal Case	e No. 212 of 2020	•
(Video Confe	erence Proceeding)	

Present:- Shri Makhan Singh, appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 13.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 24.09.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.12.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date.
- 3. None is present on behalf of the respondents without any intimation. Viewing the absence of the respondent seriously, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the complainant before the next date of hearing, failing which punitive action under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005 will be initiated against him.
- 4. To come up on 03.03.2020 at 3.00 P.M. to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, SBS Nagar..

sd/-

Dated:12 02.2020 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110

	visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in
h.	. Raijnder Pal Singh, through

Sh. Gurmail Singh Nahar Advocate, 4th Floor, Near Public Lift, (97790-48083) Court Complex, Ludhiana.Appellant Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block - 1. District- Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development & Panchayats Officer, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

...... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 253 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceeding)

Shri Rajinder Pal Singh, appellant. Present:-

Shri Sarabjit Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 12.10.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority hereinafter called FAA) on 15.11.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.01.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today by the Commission.

- The appellant states that no information has been supplied to him till date. 2.
- The representative of the respondents states that information regarding point at Sr. No. θ may be available with Revenue Department and regarding points at Sr. No. ਅ, ੲ, ਸ, ਹ and ਕ is not available in their record
- After hearing the parties and going through the record available on the case file, it is ascertained that information regarding θ be provided after collecting it from the concerned quarter since the application for seeking information was not transferred to that office within 5 days from the receipt of the application under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005. Regarding W, E, H and J the respondents are directed to file an affidavit that no information is available on their record and provide information
- To come up on 3.3.2020 at 3.00 P.M. to be heard through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

sd/-(Suresh Arora) **Chief Information Commissioner** Punjab

Dated: 12 02.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

R/o # 1527, Ga Bagh Ramanan	
Amritsar.	Appellant Vs
Public Informat O/o Tehsildar, Amritsar –II, Amritsar.	
First Appellate O/o Deputy Co Administrative	mmissioner, Complex
Amritsar.	Appeal Case No. 255 of 2020
Present:-	Shri Vikram Vaid, appellant.
	Shri Amarinder Singh, Reader to Tehsildar, Amritsar-1 on behalf of the respondents.
(hereinafter cal under Section was issued to the 2. 3. record as sough 4. revealed that representative of the Commission 5.	The RTI application is dated 05.08.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority led FAA) on 22.09.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.01.2020 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing he parties for today by the Commission. The appellant states that no information has been provided to him till date. The representative of the respondents states that no information is available in their to by the appellant. After hearing both the parties and going through the record available on the case file, it is information-seeker is seeking information regarding the validity of affidavit. The of the respondents is directed to submit response in writing to the appellant with a copy to in. To come up on 03.03.2020 at 3.00 P.M. to be heard through Video Conference Facility office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.
Dated :12 02.20	sd/- (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Manjit Singh s/o Sh. Bachan Singh Near Nirmal Palace, H.No. 2, Village Dhaba Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o Tehsildar (South) Ludhiana, Near GNE College, Gill Road, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Tehsildar (South) Ludhiana, Near GNE College Gill Road, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3918 of 2019 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Vs

Present: Shri Manjit Singh, appellant.

Shri Jasminder Singh, Patwari Halqa Daba, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.01.2020, vide which both the parties were advised to appear before the Commission with the original record for the perusal of the Commission.

- The appellant states that he has some documents concerning Khasra No.182, which the representative of the respondents states that there are two kinds of files maintained under the Revenue Act, one is 'Parat Patwar' and 'Parat Sarkar'. Each entry is made on Parat Patwar and after its finalization/four years, final entry is made in Parat Sarkar and the said record is available in Sadar Kanugo's Branch. Record (Parat Patwar) is available with Patwari and every event is recorded in that. He produced the record of Parat Patwar, which is mutilated. The respondent requests that to help out the appellant, he may be asked to inspect the record on any working day and get copy of any document, which he requires.
- 3. After hearing the parties and going through the record available on the case file, it is revealed that record produced by the representative of the respondents is mutilated. On the request of the representative of the respondents, the appellant is advised to inspect the record on 15.02.2020 at 11.00 A.M. in respondent's office and get copy of any record after identification on the spot. The respondents are directed to get the record inspected on 15.02.2020 (Saturday) at 11.00 A.M. and supply copy of any documents on identification as per his RTI application under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005, on the spot.
- 4. To come up on 02.03.2020 at 3.00 P.M. through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

sd/-(Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Dated: 12.02.2020